

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
SOUTHERN DIVISION

In re SANCTUARY BELIZE LITIGATION
(proposed)

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERIDEBT, INC. et al.

Defendants.

No: _____¹

[UNDER SEAL]

DO NOT DOCKET/
MOTION TO DELAY ECF PENDING

No: 03-cv-3317-PJM

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
TO HOLD ANDRIS PUKKE, PETER BAKER, AND JOHN USHER IN CONTEMPT
FOR THEIR DECEPTIVE TELEMARKETING PRACTICES IN VIOLATION OF THE
FINAL ORDER**

¹ Currently pending before the Court is a motion to consolidate this matter with the related *FTC v. Ecological Fox LLC* ("Ecological Fox") matter, pursuant to Rule 42, under the joint case name *In re Sanctuary Belize Litigation*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	The Legal Standard.....	2
III.	Pukke, Baker, and Usher Control the Sanctuary Parcel and the SBE.....	3
	A. Pukke and Baker Acquired the Sanctuary Parcel in 2003 and Then Hid It from the Receiver.	3
	B. Pukke, Baker, and Usher Created the Current Corporate Entities that Form the SBE, and Control the SBE to This Day.	6
IV.	SBE Has Deceptively Telemarketed Sanctuary Belize Lots in Violation of the Final Order.	8
	A. SBE Makes Seven Misrepresentations.	9
	1. The Contemnors Falsely Claim that “No Debt” Means Sanctuary Belize Has Little to No Risk.	9
	2. SBE Diverts Funds to Pukke and His Family and Buys Various Personal Items for Pukke, Baker, and Other SBE Executives Rather Than Use Those Funds for Development.....	11
	3. The Development Was Not Finished Within Two to Five Years, and Will Not Be Finished Within the Next Five.	12
	4. The Amenities Were Not Finished Within Five Years, and They Will Not Be Completed Within the Next Five.....	13
	5. Contrary to SBE’s Claim, the Lots Do Not Rapidly Appreciate.	15
	6. There Is No Robust Resale Market.	15
	7. Contrary to Their Repeated Assertions to Consumers, Sanctuary Belize Is Not Pukke Free.	16
	B. SBE’s Misrepresentations Violate the Final Order.....	17
V.	Baker and Usher Are Bound by the Final Order and Liable for SBE’s Violations.	19
VI.	Pukke, Baker, and Usher Should Be Ordered to Fully Compensate Consumers for Their Losses.....	20
VII.	Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AMREP Corp. v. FTC, 768 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1985) 18

Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc., 218 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 3

Brown v. Liberty Clubs, Inc., 543 N.E.2d 783 (Ohio 1989) 20

Colonial Williamsburg Found. v. Kittinger Co., 38 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 1994) 3

Decker v. NW Environmental Defense Ctr., 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)..... 19

Fogelson v. Wallace, 405 P.3d 1012 (N.M. 2017) 20

FTC v. AmeriDebt, Inc., 373 F. Supp. 2d 558 (D. Md. 2005) 1

FTC v. BlueHippo Funding, LLC, 762 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2014) 21, 22

FTC v. EDebitPay, LLC, 695 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 22

FTC v. Gill, 183 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (C.D. Cal. 2001) 21

FTC v. Leshin, 618 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 21

FTC v. Neiswonger, 494 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (D. Mo. 2007), *aff'd*, 500 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2009) . 21

In re Gen. Motors Corp., 61 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 1995) 21, 22

K.C. ex rel. Africa H. v. Shipman, 716 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2013) 20

Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978) 18

McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co., 336 U.S. 187 (1949) 21

McGregor v. Chierico, 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 22

McKinney v. State, 693 N.E.2d 65 (Ind. 1998) 20

Polonetsky v. Better Homes Depot, Inc., 760 N.E.2d 1274 (N.Y. 2001)..... 19

Redner’s Markets, Inc. v. Joppatown G.P. Ltd. P’ship, 608 Fed. Appx. 130 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 18

Regal Knitwear Co. v. N.L.R.B., 324 U.S. 9, 14 (1945) 20

Schwartz v. Rent-A-Wreck of America, 261 F. Supp. 3d 607 (D. Md. 2017) 2, 17, 18

Southwest Sunsites, Inc. v. FTC, 785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 18

<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Wellington Homes, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 99C-09-168, 2003 WL 22048231 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 20, 2003)	20
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258, 303-04 (1947)	21
<i>United v. Ali</i> , 874 F.3d 825 (4th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 211 U.S. 361 (1911)	3

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 310.3	18
16 C.F.R. Part 310	2, 18
60 Fed. Reg. 43842	19
68 Fed. Reg. 4580	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	20
S.R. No. 103-80	18
